LEGISLATIVE BILL 651

Approved by the Governor April 12, 1974

Introduced by DeCamp, 40

AN ACT relating to time; to provide for the standard of time in Nebraska as prescribed. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. The standard time of the State of Nebraska shall be the time established by the Emergency Daylight Saving Time Energy Conservation Act of 1973 (P. L. 93-182) until such act expires or is repealed; and upon such expiration or repeal, standard time for the State of Nebraska shall be the time established by the Uniform Time Act of 1966 in both the Central and Rocky Mountain time zones.

Sec. 2. In the event of the repeal or expiration of the Emergency Daylight Saving Time Energy Conservation Act of 1973, daylight time shall be in effect from the last Sunday in April until the last Sunday in October of each year at such clock time as is prescribed in the Uniform Time Act of 1966.

Sec. 3. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, daylight time shall not be the standard time for the State of Nebraska for more than six months of the year after April 27, 1975, which six-month period shall begin on the last Sunday of April of each year and shall end on the last Sunday of Cotoler of each year.